Annexure-VII to Final Modalities, 2024 for SBE-III
(Section 16.01 of Final Modalities)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

No. ECR/IR&W/Secret Ballot Election/2024 Date: 10.09.2024

NOTIFICATION

In terms of the "Final Modalities for holding of Secret Ballot Elections
for recognition of Trade Unions in Indian Railways, 2024", (hereinafter
"modalities"), as circulated vide Railway Board's letter No. No.2024/SBEC-
IlIl/Elections dated 09.09.2024 and as circulated by this office vide Letter No.
ECR/IR&W/Secret Ballot Election/2024 dated. 09.09.2024 registered Trade
Unions, fulfilling the conditions laid down in the said modalities, are hereby

informed about holding of "Secret Ballot Elections" (i.e. SBE-III) as per
annexed election schedule.

Eligible Trade Unions, desirous of participating in SBE-III, should file
Nomination Form (along with all requisite documents etc) in terms of Section
16.12 of the modalities. The Nomination Form should be obtained from office
of undersigned, to be filed by the stipulated deadline given in the annexed

Schedule to this Notification. Any Nomination Form received after stipulated
deadline shall be summarily rejected.

DA: As above

e—ef-Wﬁcer)

Name: B. K. SINGH
Designation: Principal Chief Personnel Officer
Address: East Central Railway, Hajipur



Annexure

Detailed Election Schedule

S. | Stages in election process Date
No
1 | Last date of issue of Uniform 'Draft Voters' List | 23.09.2024 (Monday)
(DVL) as per Section 4.2
2 | Last date for submission of representation 01.10.2024 (Tuesday)
against DVL
3 | Last date for uploading 'Final Voters' List" 18.10.2024 (Friday)
4 | Last date for filing of nomination by TU 25.10.2024 (Friday)
5 | Last date for scrutiny of nominations 11.11 2024 (Monday)
6 | Last date for display of nominations 11.11.2024(Monday)
(post 18:00 hrs)
% Last date for withdrawal of nominations 14.11.2024 (Thursday)
8 | Last date for display of final list of nominations | 14.11.2024 (Thursday)
(post 18:00 hrs)
9 | Last date for making request for Postal Ballot 18.11.2024 (Monday)
paper
10 | Last date for display of printed Ballot paper 23.11.2024(Saturday)
11 | Last date for delivery/dispatch of Postal Ballot | 26.11.2024(Tuesday)
by RO
12 | Polling Dates for Open line Zonal Railways 04.12.24 and 05.12.24
(Wed & Thursday)
13 | Polling date for Metro Railway, Kolkata, CLW & | 4.12.2024 (Wednesday)
RCF
14 | Polling date exclusively for Running Staff as per | 6.12.2024 (Friday)
Section 16.02
15 | Last date for grievance submission regarding 6.12.2024(Friday) (Post
deviation in Polling process 18:00 hrs)
16 | Order regarding re-polling if any 7.12.2024 (Saturday)
17 | Re-Polling (if to be held) on 10.12.2024 (Tuesday)
18 | Counting of votes & declaration of results

12.12.2024 (Thursday)




